

No. 23-4331

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

C.P., by and through his parents, PATRICIA PRITCHARD and NOLLE PRITCHARD;
S.L., by and through her parents, S.R. and R.L.; EMMETT JONES, each individually
and on behalf of similarly situated others; and PATRICIA PRITCHARD, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF ILLINOIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Washington, No. 3:20-cv-06145-RJB, Hon. Robert J. Bryan

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585
ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org

Eleanor Hamburger
SIRIANNI YOUTZ SPOONEMOORE
HAMBURGER PLLC
3101 Western Avenue, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 223-0303
ehamburger@sylaw.com

Karen L. Loewy
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
111 K Street NE, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 804-6245
kloewy@lambdalegal.org

Jennifer C. Pizer
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
800 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 382-7600
jpizer@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. Treatment for Gender Dysphoria5

 II. Plaintiffs Are Denied Coverage for their Medically
Necessary Gender-Affirming Health Care.....9

 III. BCBSIL’s Design, Administration, and Enforcement of the
Exclusions as Third-Party Administrator.....12

 IV. The District Court Certifies the Plaintiff Class, Holds that
BCBSIL’s Administration and Enforcement of the
Exclusions Violates Section 1557, and Orders Class-wide
Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

STANDARD OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT20

 I. Coverage Exclusions of Gender-Affirming Health Care Are
Discrimination Based on Sex in Violation of the ACA.20

 II. As a Covered Entity Under Section 1557, BCBSIL Engaged
in Prohibited Discrimination When It Administered the
Exclusions.....27

 A. Health Coverage and Health Insurance Are Health
Programs or Activities.30

B. As a TPA, BCBSIL Is Liable for its Administration, Enforcement, and Role in the Design of the Exclusions.....	37
III. ERISA Does Not Alter or Supersede BCBSIL’s Independent Duty to Not Discriminate Under Section 1557.....	42
IV. BCBSIL Cannot Assert a Defense Under RFRA.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C.L.U. of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Aloisi v. Lockheed Martin Energy Sys.</i> , 321 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2003)	44
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)	46
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024)	52
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Cath. High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)	54, 55
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	21, 22, 55, 56
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F.Supp.3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	21, 38
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	25
<i>Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 281 F.Supp.3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 S. Ct. 682 (2014).....	59
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	52

<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	25
<i>Cedeno v. Sasson</i> , 100 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2024)	44
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29, 39
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	26
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	53
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	32
<i>Corrigan v. Haaland</i> , 12 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	27
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	21, 24
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	31

<i>Doe v. Salvation Army in U.S.</i> , 685 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012)	34, 35
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Doe v. United Behav. Health</i> , 523 F.Supp.3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	42, 44, 49
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Dorer v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 20 F.Supp.2d 898 (D. Md. 1998)	31
<i>E.S. by & through R.S. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 2024 WL 1173805 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2024), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2024 WL 2250249 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2024)	26
<i>East v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of La.</i> , 2014 WL 8332136 (M.D. La. Feb. 24, 2014)	31
<i>EEOC v. Cath. Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	56
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>abrogation on other grounds</i> <i>recognized by Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v.</i> <i>Thornburgh</i> , 951 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	52
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris</i> <i>Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bostock v.</i> <i>Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	56, 57, 59
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F.Supp.3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	23

<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 545 F.Supp.3d 338 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	16, 25, 32, 34, 37
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981)	57
<i>Flack v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F.Supp.3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	21, 23
<i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> , 443 F.Supp.3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020)	21
<i>Folkens v. Wyland Worldwide, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	33
<i>Fox v. Pittsburg State Univ.</i> , 257 F.Supp.3d 1112 (D. Kan. 2017).....	35
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	59
<i>Fresno Motors, LLC v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	26
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	26
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	35

<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023)	44
<i>Hartstein v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 82 F.4th 825 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Henry v. Wilmington Tr., NA. Brian Sass</i> , 72 F.4th 499 (3d Cir. 2023)	44
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	52
<i>In re Young</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)	56
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)	5, 48
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	29
<i>Kulwicki v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 1069854 (D. Conn. Mar. 12, 2024)	38
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Lange v. Houston Cnty.</i> , 101 F.4th 793 (11th Cir. 2024)	21, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26

<i>Listecki v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	51, 52, 55
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	30
<i>Meagher v. Int'l Asso. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Pension Plan</i> , 856 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>N. Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	59
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	32
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Nebraska v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 877 F.Supp.2d 777 (D. Neb. 2012).....	58
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children's Hospital-San Diego</i> , 265 F.Supp.3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	40
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	25
<i>Robertson v. U.S. ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010).....	52
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	55
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 1 (2017).....	52
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 20, 35, 36, 49, 50

<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	43, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 1944).....	39
<i>Stamford Bd. of Educ. v. Stamford Educ. Ass’n</i> , 697 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1982)	48
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	4, 51, 53, 54
<i>T.S. v. Heart of Cardon LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 737 (7th Cir. 2022)	2, 35, 37, 39
<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019).....	25
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F.Supp.3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....	38, 40
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017)	36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996)	56
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Tyson</i> , 242 F.Supp.2d 469 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	44
<i>Vitale v. Latrobe Area Hosp.</i> , 420 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2005)	43

<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020)	28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	58
<i>Werft v. Desert Sw. Ann. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	28
<i>Williams v. Kincaid</i> , 45 F.4th 759 (4th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Wit v. United Behav. Health</i> , 79 F.4th 1068 (9th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Zamora-Quezada v. HealthTexas Med. Grp. of San Antonio</i> , 34 F.Supp.2d 433 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	48
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	45
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	46
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	42
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	48
29 U.S.C. § 1144(d)	19, 43
29 U.S.C. § 1167(1)	15
42 U.S.C. § 18051	32
42 U.S.C. § 18113.....	32

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	1, 19, 20, 27, 32, 35, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	3, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	52, 53, 57, 58
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1)	53
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	33

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 84.3(h)	32
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(4)	21
45 C.F.R. § 92.3(c)	30
45 C.F.R. § 92.4	36

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 31,379	18
85 Fed. Reg. 37,538	37
89 Fed. Reg. 37,538	36
89 Fed. Reg. 37,539	34
89 Fed. Reg. 37,541	40
89 Fed. Reg. 37,549	46
89 Fed. Reg. 37,625	40
89 Fed. Reg. 37,626	39
89 Fed. Reg. 37,627	40, 41

89 Fed. Reg. 37,666	32
89 Fed. Reg. 37,694	36
89 Fed. Reg. 37,701	21
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 (“CRRA”), Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (Mar. 22, 1988)	34
Defs’ Stay Mot., <i>BAGLY v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-cv-11297 (D. Mass. filed Apr. 29, 2024) (ECF 151).....	36
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, 156 Cong. Rec. S. 1,821, 1,842 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2010).....	33
<i>Lawrence v. Off. Pers. Mgmt.</i> , Appeal No. 0120162065, at 9 (E.E.O.C. May 30, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/LawrencevOPM	21
Reply in Support of Defs’ Stay Mot., <i>BAGLY v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-cv-11297 (D. Mass. filed May 6, 2024) (ECF 157).....	36
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 89 Fed. Reg. 37,522 (May 6, 2024).....	21
Valarie K. Blake, “An Opening for Civil Rights in Health Insurance After the Affordable Care Act,” 36 B.C. J.L. & SOC. JUST. 235 (June 2016).....	33
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 97 (1976)	31
